
## INFORMATION ABOUT SOURCE WATER ASSESMENTS

A Source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water sources(s) is currently being updated by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. This information describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information contained in the assessment allows us to focus source water protection strategies. For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: <http://www.tceq.texas.gov/gis/swview>

Further details about sources and source water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL:

<http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/>  
HIDALGO COUNTY MUD 1 is surface water



The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Jeremiah Martin at 956-585-5821

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
INTAKE 2 N OF SUBDIV / PLANT 2	SW	Active	2120 Hole In One Dr.

## 2016 Regulated Contaminants Detected

### Lead and Copper

	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Copper	09/25/2014	1.3	1.3	0.49	1	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	09/25/2014	0	15	4.5	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

### Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)*	2016	20	13.5 - 17.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHm)*	2016	34	21.8 - 38.9	No goal for the total	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Barium	2016	2	2 - 2	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Fluoride	2016	0.0987	0.0987 - 0.0987	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate**	2016	110	110 - 110	200	200	ppb	No	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Beta/Photon emitters	2016	6.8	6.8 - 6.8	0	50	pCi/L	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	2016	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	2016	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	30	ug/l	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2016	1	0 - 0.6	0	6	ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
Turbidity	Limit (Treatment Technique)			Level detected			Violation	Likely source of contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU			0.41 NTU			No	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU			99%			No	Soil runoff.

Disinfection	Avg	Max	MRDL	Min
Chloramine	3.09mg/L	3.9mg/L	4.0mg/L	1.3mg/L

**All violations received during 2016 were due to untimely delivery or results being lost in the postal system. To remedy these issues Hidalgo M.U.D. #1 is now sending all test results the first week of each month via certified mail with a returned receipt and the receipts will be kept on file at our main office.**

### Violations Table

Interim Enhanced SWTR			
The Interim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly Cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or ground water under the direct influence of surface water. The rule builds upon the treatment technique requirements of the Surface Water Treatment Rule.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	06/01/2016	06/30/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Public Notification Rule			
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water ( e.g., a boil water emergency)			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	08/12/2011	2016	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
Surface Water Treatment Rule (SWTR)			
The Surface Water Treatment Rule seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by viruses, Legionella, and Giardia lamblia. The rule requires that water systems filter and disinfect water from surface water sources to reduce the occurrence of unsafe level of these microbes.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, RTN/RPT MAJOR (SWTR-FILTER)	06/01/2016	06/30/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Interim Enhanced SWTR			
The Interim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly Cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or ground water under the direct influence of surface water. The rule builds upon the treatment technique requirements of the Surface Water Treatment Rule.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	04/01/2016	06/30/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

### Definitions

**MCLG** - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**MCL** - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**MRDL** - The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**MRDLG** - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants

**MFL** - Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

\*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

\*\*Measured as Nitrogen

**Avg** - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples

**ppm** - milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**ppb** - micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

**ppt** - parts per trillion or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

**ppq** - parts per quadrillion or picograms per liter (pg/L)

**MFL** - million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

**NTU** - nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

**pCi/L** - picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

**ALG** - Action Level Goal - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety

**AL** - Action Level - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration. The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in the Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Jeremiah Martin. The information about likely sources of contamination provided in the CCR is generic. Specific information regarding contaminants may be available in sanitary surveys and source water assessments and should be used when available to the system. The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.